BYLAW NO. 10255

THE DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD MEMBERS' REMUNERATION BYLAW, 2000

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REGINA ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this Bylaw:

"Board" means the Development Appeals Board established pursuant to Bylaw 9250, being the *Regina Zoning Bylaw*.

"member" means a member of the Development Appeals Board.

- 2. (1) The members of the Board shall be paid in accordance with this section.
 - (2) The Chairperson shall be paid \$60 for each appeal hearing, decision meeting and formal board meeting attended.
 - (3) Each member, other than the Chairperson or Acting Chairperson, shall be paid \$30 for each appeal hearing, decision meeting and formal board meeting attended.
 - (4) Each member shall receive \$15 for each site inspection conducted in the course of his or her duties as a member.
- 3. Bylaw No. 10165, being *The Development Appeals Board Members' Remuneration Bylaw*, is repealed.
- 4. This Bylaw comes into force on January 1, 2001.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 20^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2000.

P. FIACCO	R. MARKEWICH
Mayor	City Clerk
	(SEAL)
	CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY
	City Clerk

ABSTRACT

BYLAW NO. 10255

THE DEVELOPMENT APPEALS BOARD MEMBERS' REMUNERATION BYLAW, 2000

PURPOSE: To increase the remuneration payable to appointed members

of the Development Appeals Board.

ABSTRACT: The chairperson's remuneration will receive an increase of

\$10, from \$50 to \$60 per meeting

Board members will receive an increase of \$5, from \$25 to

\$30 per meeting

All members will receive an increase of \$5 per site visit, from

\$10 to \$15

PUBLIC HEARING: None required

REFERENCE: Executive Committee Report EX00-29

AMENDS/REPEALS: Repeals 10165

CLASSIFICATION: Administrative

ORIGINATING DEPT.: Office of the City Clerk